

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

SINOFERT HOLDINGS LIMITED

中化化肥控股有限公司

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 297)

**INTERIM RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2025**

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

- The Group's revenue was RMB14,715 million for the current period, increased by 7.56% year-on-year
- Profit attributable to owners of the Company for the current period was RMB1,104 million, increased by 5.04% year-on-year
- Basic earnings per share for the current period was RMB0.1572, increased by 5.04% year-on-year
- The Board did not recommend the declaration of interim dividend for the six months ended 30 June 2025

MANAGEMENT REVIEW AND PROSPECT FOR 2025

The review of business operations of Sinofert Holdings Limited (the “Company”) and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the “Group”) for the six months ended 30 June 2025 are presented below:

BUSINESS ENVIRONMENT

In the first half of 2025, the international economic situation was complex and ever-changing, and the intensified regional conflicts had brought bigger challenges to the guarantee of global supply chains, and at the same time, due to the impact of trade protectionism, the rate of global GDP growth was under the pressure to slow down, which was expected to range from 2.5% to 2.8%, and the growth rate of developed economies was generally below 2%. The Chinese government’s fiscal and monetary policies made concerted efforts, and the economy made steady performance while securing progress. The domestic GDP growth in the first half of the year was 5.3%, thus reflecting stronger resilience and stability.

The fertilizer industry was affected by domestic capacities of nitrogen and phosphorus and international supply of potash fertilizers and sulfur, and the prices of major fertilizer products fluctuated violently, showing an uptrend followed by a decline. At the beginning of the year, driven by the cost of raw materials and the demand for spring ploughing, the prices of fertilizers such as urea and potash fertilizers rose, and with the release of reserves by the national government, urea, phosphate fertilizer and potash fertilizer began to weaken and stabilize. From the perspective of supply and demand, the government’s policy of ensuring stable supplies and prices continued to take effect. On the supply side, the release of additional production capacity increased the production volume of urea and other products, and the production volume of urea in the first half of the year increased by 9.59% year-on-year, but exports remained low, and the export volume from January to June decreased by 44% year-on-year; the cumulative export volume of mono-ammonium phosphate was 257,000 tons, representing a decrease of 72.5% over the same period in last year; the cumulative export volume of di-ammonium phosphate was 599,000 tons, representing a decrease of 60.4% over the same period in last year, thus effectively ensuring the domestic demands for fertilizers.

The Group has always adhered to its missions and responsibilities of supporting the food security and serving Chinese farmers, focused on its main responsibilities and main business, firmly promoted the “Bio+” strategy, taken scientific and technological innovation as the core driver, strengthened industrial synergy and accelerated commercial transformation, enhanced digital capabilities of channels, further improved quality and efficiency, and achieved its growth in both of operating effectiveness and operating efficiency.

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

For the six months ended 30 June 2025, the Group achieved a revenue of RMB14,715 million, and a profit attributable to owners of the Company of RMB1,104 million, representing a year-on-year increase of 5.04%.

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

In the first half of 2025, leveraging the national R&D platforms such as the “National Engineering and Research Center for Cultivated Land Protection”, etc., the Group focused on promoting the establishment of its R&D capabilities for “Bio+” and product innovation. In terms of establishing its R&D capabilities for “Bio+”, the Group established a new set of biotechnology research models to improve research capabilities of targeted technology, built a biological testing system of “Bio+” and standardized the testing and evaluation processes for in-field and potted “Bio+” series of products. In terms of technological researches, three core biotechnologies such as biological phosphorus solubilisation and targeted efficiency enhancement reached the application stage, and related product development was initiated. In terms of product development and commercialization, integrated biotechnology was applied to launch and market biological fertilizers of “Zhiyang” and “Huanfeng”, to develop water-soluble upgraded products named “Meilinmei” and “Lanlin”, which were under trial production and trial marketing. The R&D results transformed into 1.01 million tons, of which the transformed volume of high-end Class products increased by 59% year-on-year.

BASIC BUSINESS SEGMENT

The Basic Business Segment mainly includes the domestic distribution business and the export trading business of strategically and centralizedly procured potash fertilizers, phosphate fertilizers and sulphur, practicing its social responsibilities as a key player in agriculture, and playing a positive role in ensuring stable supplies and prices of agricultural inputs in the domestic market.

In terms of potash fertilizer operations, in the first half of 2025, prices of domestic potash fertilizers rose rapidly due to multiple factors. The Group paid close attention to market changes, conscientiously implemented the requirements for the release of reserves of potash fertilizers, and seized market opportunities to increase the volume and profit contribution. The Group continuously strengthened its resources procurement, and played an important role in the negotiations on the import of potash fertilizers in 2025 in order to facilitate the closing of the negotiations. The Group continued to expand the cooperation system of potash fertilizer suppliers and completed the first batch of cooperations with new international suppliers. While maintaining in-depth cooperations with leading domestic potash fertilizer enterprises, the Group expanded several new cooperative suppliers to ensure diversified supply channels of resources. The Group continuously upgraded the capabilities of our core customer service system and deepened cooperations with key factory customers in various regions. The Group optimized the marketing system of agricultural potash with “Fenghexiang” as the core, created a multi-product matrix of potassium chloride and potassium sulfate, applied integrated biotechnology and nutrient-efficiency technology, and continued to increase the sales volume of the bio-potash fertilizer brand of “Weidefeng” to further consolidate its profitability.

In terms of phosphate fertilizer operations, the Group relied on the operation model of the whole industry chain to effectively resist various risks and challenges. With the construction of its centralized procurement capabilities at the core, the Group deeply collaborated with leading enterprises in the industry to establish a strategic supply system with comprehensive cost leadership. The Group started to adjust the operational value of phosphate fertilizers to provide comprehensive solutions to cater for the most concerned upstream and downstream demands, and reduced the overall cost of fertilizer application. At the same time, the Group accelerated its innovation and transformation, and since the launch of “Meilinmei” series of bio-phosphate fertilizers, the cumulative sales volume exceeded 1 million tons, thereby supporting thousands of farmers to increase their production with less usage of fertilizers and efficiency improvement.

GROWTH BUSINESS SEGMENT

The Growth Business Segment of the Group mainly includes the integrated operation business for research, production and marketing of bio-compound fertilizers and special fertilizers, and domestic distribution business of crop protection (products) and seeds through internal synergy with Syngenta Group.

The business operation of bio-compound fertilizers closely focused on the deployment of the “Bio+” strategy, which targeted sustained and high-speed growth in the medium to long term, while adhering to the operation of differentiated products, and deepening the adjustment of product structure. On the one hand, the Group concentrated on developing the key core products of bio-compound fertilizers, focused on cultivating “Bio+” high-end Class products, and promoted the achievement of another record high in terms of the scale of volume and profit. Among them, the sales volume of “Bio+” high-end Class products increased by 51% year-on-year in the first half of the year, which remained flat as compared with the full-year sales volume of 2024. On the other hand, by focusing on operation resources, the Group continued to optimise its product system, and cultivated the core products with distinctive characteristics and brand influence represented by “Lanlin”, “Yaxin”, “Kedefeng”, “Huanfeng” and “Zhiyang”, etc. At the same time, the Group deepened the reach of the whole purchase journey of users, continuously innovated and refined the technical marketing and promotion model of “Bio+” high-end Class products, accelerated the penetration of the biological product market, and further enhanced its brand influence in the market while driving the steady growth of the scale of volume and profit.

The special fertilizer operations were firmly committed to implementing the dual-wheel driven transformation focused on “biological fertilizers and soil health”, while proactively promoting the synergy in research, production and marketing of special fertilizers, as well as continuously deepening its commitment to the R&D of biological fertilizers and the protection of soil health, all of which aimed to help the Group seize first-mover opportunities in the trend of green transformation on agriculture, thereby achieving the win-win outcomes from high-quality development and ecological benefits. In the first half of 2025, the sales volume reached 135,000 tons, which reflected that the operational quality continued to improve. Key core products such as the “dual products of ‘You’ – Youliangmei and Youcuilu”, “Moli+” series and other core products achieved the sales volume of 42,000 tons, representing a year-on-year growth of 13%. The Group continued to launch new products, for which its successfully introduced “Songtian”, the algae-derived phosphorus-potassium bio-stimulant product of key significance designed to be versatile for both cash crops and grain crops, thereby gradually forming a business model of “internal efficient synergy + external ecological empowerment + continuous product innovation”. This model has become an increasingly important engine for the stable growth in profit of the Group.

In the first half of 2025, the Group continued to promote the cross-business synergistic development of Syngenta Group China, proactively launched comprehensive synergistic relationships with various business units, with crop protection (products) and seed businesses witnessing stable growth. The Group achieved RMB210 million of revenue from the synergistic business of crop protection (products). Through measures such as introducing a diverse range of customized products, expanding core product applications across crop types, leveraging digital tools and facilitating upstream-downstream collaboration with synergy partners, the Group drove steady development of its crop protection (products) synergy business. The revenue from seed synergistic business amounted to RMB32.09 million, with sales of nearly 30 synergistic species with the seed business unit in rice and corn. In terms of production R&D, the Group collaborated with Sinochem Agriculture Holdings Limited to promote the customization and commercialization of the core masterbatch series of products, ensuring the steady supply of fertilizer products.

PRODUCTION BUSINESS SEGMENT

The Production Business Segment of the Group mainly includes production and sales business of Sinochem Yunlong Co., Ltd. (“Sinochem Yunlong”) (agricultural MCP/DCP), Sinochem Chongqing Fuling Industry Co., Ltd. (“Sinochem Fuling”) (refined phosphate, etc.) and Sinochem Jilin Changshan Chemical Co., Ltd. (“Sinochem Changshan”) (synthetic ammonia and urea, etc.).

Sinochem Yunlong leveraged the construction of the FORUS (Fore Runner System) system to continuously enhance its HSE core competitiveness. In the first half of 2025, despite rising costs of raw materials, Sinochem Yunlong stabilized its consumption of raw materials, implemented strict internal control management, and continued process innovation. It developed a new product – high-phosphorus feed-grade calcium dihydrogen phosphate (MCP23) and increased production of high-value-added granular feed-grade calcium dihydrogen phosphate products. Sinochem Yunlong achieved the production volume for MCP/DCP of 190,900 tons, the sales volume of 195,700 tons, and the profit before taxation of RMB310.26 million, representing a year-on-year increase of RMB68.98 million. Meanwhile, Sinochem Yunlong accelerated the procedures for the Meizushao Phosphate Mine and the preliminary preparatory work for the 2.2 million tons/year integrated mining and processing project, while continuing to achieve 100% comprehensive utilization of phosphogypsum to support Sinochem Yunlong’s high-quality development.

In the first half of 2025, Sinochem Fuling faced multiple challenges such as persistently high prices of phosphorus ore and rising prices of sulfur. Sinochem Fuling continuously innovated its technology and optimized its equipment to ensure efficient production operations thereof, with the increase in comprehensive capacity utilization rate to 101.8%, thus achieving operations with “safety, stability, enduringness, fullness and excellence”. By fully leveraging the advantage of flexible production of its facilities, Sinochem Fuling successfully produced bio-phosphate fertilizers such as “Linbao” and “Meilinmei”, and subsequently launched additional biological fertilizers including “Yaxin” “Kedefeng”, etc., thereby creating new growth drivers of profits. By adhering to the concept of green development and firmly completing the task of phosphogypsum consumption, Sinochem Fuling processed 476,500 tons of phosphogypsum in the first half of the year, representing a year-on-year increase of 259%. In the first half of 2025, profit before taxation amounted to RMB7.84 million, representing a year-on-year decrease of RMB73.83 million.

Sinochem Changshan has achieved steady growth in the production volume of its main products for six consecutive years. However, due to the significant decline in market prices for synthetic ammonia and urea, Sinochem Changshan achieved a profit before taxation of RMB0.51 million for the first half of 2025, representing a year-on-year decrease of RMB41.69 million. Sinochem Changshan has adhered to its main route of green development as well as quality improvement and efficiency enhancement, while collaborating with third-party partners to implement and operate the projects of photovoltaic power generation and carbon dioxide recycling. Green carbon reduction efforts have achieved phased results, with cumulative gains through cost-saving and consumption-reduction approaches amounting to RMB9.71 million as of June 2025. Meanwhile, Sinochem Changshan promoted the extension of supply chain and increase its pathways of strategic development, with the formamide projects in the phase of comprehensive installation scheduled for completion and operation by the end of the year.

DIGITAL SERVICE INNOVATION

In the first half of 2025, the Group continued to promote free soil testing services, technical guidance for field activities, online and offline technical seminars, as well as the protection of rights and anti-counterfeiting, and integrated quality resources to provide a full range of technical solutions on crops for farmers. The Group cumulatively carried out more than 35,000 activities in relation to comprehensive technical services. By combining soil improvement with fertilizer application, the Group explored new modes of scientific fertilizer application which reasonably improved the soil environment and reduced the amount of pesticide and fertilizer application. Fertilizer and pesticide solutions were developed according to the pain points of crop cultivation, and good seeds and good methods were promoted for the efficient development of the agricultural industry. By fully leveraging the advantages of biotechnology, green and sustainable agricultural development were empowered by the application of biotechnology. The combination of online and offline services with private domain labeling deposition has accelerated user attraction. Accumulated more than 16,000 “Nong Xiao Hui” online retail shops were formed with overall coverage of agricultural counties of over 90%. More than 7,000 offline promotion meetings were held, and the digital marketing activities benefited more than 2.2 million farmers. A total of over 2,300 pieces of content, including texts and images, short videos, and live streamings, have been published and reached more than 15 million viewers online to continuously improve marketing efficiency with integrated resources.

INTERNAL CONTROL AND MANAGEMENT

The Group’s internal control and risk management system was established according to the “Internal Control – Integrated Framework” published by the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission in the United States, the “Risk Management – Guidelines” published by the International Organization for Standardization and the “Internal Control and Risk Management – A Basic Framework” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants, and following the “Guidelines on Comprehensive Risk Management for Central Enterprises”, the “Basic Rules of Corporate Internal Control” and its referencing guidelines, and the “Measures for Compliance Management of Central Enterprises” of China as well as in compliance with the national requirements on strengthening internal control system establishment and supervision in recent years. With risk management orientation, the Group focused on alignment of internal control establishment with strategic development, setting up an internal control and management system integrated with business management, and formulating management and control processes. Through risk identification, assessment and response measures, the Group provided risk management alerts and responses to major risks throughout the entire process to protect the value of its enterprises.

In the first half of 2025, the Group fully implemented the requirements of the State-owned Assets Supervision and Administration Commission for the construction and supervision of internal control of state-owned enterprises, improved the internal control management system and mechanism, implemented the supervisory responsibilities of the Board of Directors for the internal control system, continued to carry out its works on the special project of internal control improvement and improved the quality of the control of the Company. The Group improved its system construction and revised and published 22 systems, in order to ensure the smooth and orderly process of operation and management, and to empower, support and safeguard the fulfillment of the “Bio+” strategic transformation and business development. The Group continued to carry out various forms of publicity on the culture of compliance, including 4 presentation activities on topics of internal control and risks by sales team heads and department heads of the middle and back office. By signing compliance commitment letters and conducting professional department trainings, monthly meetings with special topics with responsible personnel for finance and risk matters, daily WeChat promotion of management experiences on compliant internal control, and encouraged the management at all levels to firmly establish a scientific and stable concept of operation safety. The Group proactively created a benign and compliant internal control ambience of “steady operation and healthy development”.

In the first half of 2025, the internal control and risk management system of the Group met the requirements of domestic and foreign regulatory agencies, thus ensuring its business compliance and the stable development of the Group. The internal control and management function adapted to the market changes in terms of operation environment, and enabled, supported and assured its business development. The internal control and risk management system effectively protected the interests of shareholders of the Group, asset safety and the improvement of operation quality and strategies.

SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY

The Group served the Chinese farmers wholeheartedly, and proactively demonstrated our influence and leading status in the industry. The Group directly provided agricultural inputs to the grass-root farmers and ensured steady supply of products through our comprehensive distribution and service network for agricultural inputs covering more than 96% of China’s arable land during the key production periods of spring ploughing, summer sowing, autumn harvesting and winter storage seasons. Meanwhile, the Group provided comprehensive, differentiated and customized services for large-scale planters and new planting entities to guide them to fertilize scientifically. By integrating high quality resources, the Group provided farmers with comprehensive training services such as crop nutrition, crop protection, sowing and planting techniques, and gradually developed into comprehensive crop cultivation solutions pinpointing various regions across the country in order to help farmers reduce planting costs, while improving the quality of crops, and increasing farmers’ income.

The Group proactively invested in commercial reserves of potash fertilizers to secure the demands for spring ploughing, maintained a high operating rate at production plants, enhanced the development and promotion of biotechnology and products for fertilizer reduction and efficiency improvement, strengthened the terminal agrochemical services and training, guaranteed the supply of fertilizers in the domestic market, and fulfilled the responsibilities of our role as an enterprise. In the first half of 2025, the Group closely aligned with the core requirements of the No. 1 policy document issued by the Central Government in 2025, while consistently implementing the comprehensive advancement of rural revitalization and the accelerated modernization of agriculture and rural areas. With the theme of “stabilizing grain production, increasing oil output, improving yield per unit area, and protecting farmland”, the Group established over 1,500 lots of experimental demonstration fields and provided over 50 integrated technical solutions for enhancing crop yield per unit area. Through focusing on key growth stages of crops and prioritizing farmland protection and soil quality improvement, over 3,000 technical training sessions have been held both online and offline to precisely address the planting challenges faced by farmers.

The “HOPE Soil Health+” service platform of the Group, driven by digital and technological innovation, has established a leading O2O model of “soil health hospital” in China, driving the transformation and upgrading of the traditional agricultural inputs industry towards a technology-service oriented model, and supporting the implementation of the national agricultural strategy for the “last mile” in rural areas. The “HOPE Soil Health+” platform focused on three core services: “diagnosis on soil issues – soil health improvement – sustainable soil health management”. Leveraging on technological innovation and business model innovation, the platform provides users with a comprehensive solution integrating the four major elements of “soil health + efficient nutrition + green prevention and control + renewable agriculture”.

22 sets of soil health indicator systems applicable to different scenarios have been set up on the “HOPE Soil Health+” platform, which have been successfully practiced in many fields such as mine reclamation, forest land restoration, efficient utilization of saline alkali land, and soil health improvement of special economic crops. The “HOPE Soil Health+” platform successfully held two sessions of Soil Health and Regenerative Agriculture Forum, implemented the third training program on soil health for new quality talents, as well as establishing its brand influence and gaining multiple social honors. The HOPE soil health strategy aims to solve the arable land problems and promote the sustainability of agriculture and food safety, so as to offer a direction for the high-quality development of the agricultural industry and help the overall realization of rural revitalization.

OUTLOOK

In the second half of 2025, the fertilizer industry will face the co-existence of opportunities and challenges. On the policy front, regulatory measures centered on “food safety” and “ensuring stable supplies and prices” will help curb significant price fluctuations. On the demand side, rigid agricultural demands will focus on fertilizers for fruit and vegetable crops and wheat, but overall demand will remain below that of the first half of the year. On the supply side, there will be a substantial increase in new production capacity in operation for compound fertilizers and urea, thus intensifying the market competition.

With the attention to and improvement in the quality of living and environmental protection among the population, agricultural modernization and green development have become inevitable trends. This brings unprecedented development opportunities as well as greater responsibilities and missions for the Group. Only by staying rooted in the industry and creating value can we stand firm in the tide of the times; only by embracing change and daring to reform can we maintain our vitality in competitions; only by assuming social responsibilities and giving back to society can the corporate growth be more meaningful. In the future, the Group will continue to steadfastly advance its “Bio+” strategy, with technological innovation as the driving force, crop needs as orientation, and customers as the very centre, while continuously optimizing its product structures and service systems to enhance its core competitiveness, as well as bring better returns with our stable and sustainable development for the trust and support of shareholders to us.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

For the six months ended 30 June 2025, the sales volume of the Group was 4.74 million tons, up by 1.72% over the six months ended 30 June 2024. Revenue of the Group was RMB14,715 million, up by 7.56% over the six months ended 30 June 2024. The gross profit of the Group was RMB2,025 million, up by 21.77% over the six months ended 30 June 2024. Profit attributable to owners of the Company was RMB1,104 million, up by 5.04% over the six months ended 30 June 2024.

I. OPERATION SCALE

(I) Sales volume

In the face of various internal and external risks and challenges, the Group always adhered to the mission of “supporting the food security and serving Chinese farmers”, solidly promoted the work of ensuring supplies and stabilizing prices with pragmatic measures, accelerated the implementation of the “Bio+” strategy with scientific and technological innovation as the core driver, and served the overall situation of agricultural development with practical actions. For the six months ended 30 June 2025, the sales volume of the Group was 4.74 million tons, up by 1.72% over the six months ended 30 June 2024. The total sales volume of various differentiated products was 1.5 million tons, up by 13.64% over the six months ended 30 June 2024, providing strong support for the steady operation and development of the Group.

(II) Revenue

For the six months ended 30 June 2025, the Group recorded revenue of RMB14,715 million, up by RMB1,034 million or 7.56% over the six months ended 30 June 2024, mainly due to the increase in the sales volume and the average selling price.

Table 1:

	For the six months ended 30 June			
	2025		2024	
	Revenue <i>RMB'000</i>	As percentage of total revenue	Revenue <i>RMB'000</i>	As percentage of total revenue
Compound fertilizers	5,166,550	35.11%	4,691,743	34.29%
Phosphate fertilizers	4,361,849	29.64%	4,175,840	30.52%
Potash fertilizers	2,988,443	20.31%	2,507,905	18.33%
Monocalcium/Dicalcium phosphate (MCP/DCP)	841,710	5.72%	672,023	4.91%
Special fertilizers	312,531	2.12%	443,668	3.24%
Others	1,043,730	7.10%	1,189,693	8.71%
Total	<u>14,714,813</u>	<u>100.00%</u>	<u>13,680,872</u>	<u>100.00%</u>

(III) Revenue and results by segment

The Group's business divisions are based on promoting the strategic transformation of "Bio+" and are set up into three segments, namely Basic Business Segment, Growth Business Segment and Production Business Segment. The Basic Business Segment includes the domestic distribution business of strategically procured potash fertilizers, phosphate fertilizers and sulphur and the export trading business; the Growth Business Segment includes the integrated operation business of research, production and marketing of bio-compound fertilizers and special fertilizers, and domestic distribution business of crop protection (products) and seeds through internal synergy with Syngenta Group; and the Production Business Segment includes the production and sales business of Sinochem Yunlong, Sinochem Fuling and Sinochem Changshan.

Below sets forth an analysis of the Group's revenue and profit by the above segments for the six months ended 30 June 2025 and the six months ended 30 June 2024:

Table 2:

	For the six months ended 30 June 2025				
	Basic Business <i>RMB'000</i>	Growth Business <i>RMB'000</i>	Production Business <i>RMB'000</i>	Elimination <i>RMB'000</i>	Total <i>RMB'000</i>
Revenue					
External revenue	7,556,950	5,857,437	1,300,426	–	14,714,813
Internal revenue	2,549,867	1,895,120	1,901,726	(6,346,713)	–
Segment revenue	<u>10,106,817</u>	<u>7,752,557</u>	<u>3,202,152</u>	<u>(6,346,713)</u>	<u>14,714,813</u>
Segment profit	<u>718,656</u>	<u>419,715</u>	<u>301,125</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>1,439,496</u>
	For the six months ended 30 June 2024				
	Basic Business <i>RMB'000</i>	Growth Business <i>RMB'000</i>	Production Business <i>RMB'000</i>	Elimination <i>RMB'000</i>	Total <i>RMB'000</i>
Revenue					
External revenue	6,877,763	5,555,240	1,247,869	–	13,680,872
Internal revenue	905,584	1,871,849	1,705,562	(4,482,995)	–
Segment revenue	<u>7,783,347</u>	<u>7,427,089</u>	<u>2,953,431</u>	<u>(4,482,995)</u>	<u>13,680,872</u>
Segment profit	<u>468,707</u>	<u>398,244</u>	<u>356,993</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>1,223,944</u>

Segment profit represents the profit earned by each segment without taking into account of unallocated share of results of associates and joint ventures, unallocated expense/income and finance costs in relation to the unallocated bank loans and other borrowings. This is the measure reported to the Group's chief operating decision-maker for the purposes of resource allocation and segment performance assessment.

For the six months ended 30 June 2025, the segment profit of the Group was RMB1,439 million, representing an increase of RMB215 million year-on-year. The Basic Business Segment faced adverse impacts such as supply shortages caused by escalating international geopolitical conflicts, and high volatility in prices of raw materials like phosphate rock, sulphur and fertilizers. The segment continued to strengthen strategic procurement, actively expanded diversified procurement channels, deepened cooperation with leading industry enterprises, established a strategic supply system with comprehensive cost leadership, increased market deployment efforts, and actively implemented measures to ensure supplies and stabilize prices. Meanwhile, it promoted the use of bio-phosphate fertilizers and bio-potash fertilizers to reduce overall fertilizer costs. In the first half of 2025, the segment achieved a profit of RMB719 million, representing an increase of 53% compared to the same period in last year. Relying on the integrated excellent operation system of research, production and marketing, the Growth Business Segment achieved the sales volume of differentiated compound fertilizers of 1.17 million tons in the first half of the year, representing an increase of 70,000 tons year-on-year, of which the sales volume of “Bio+” high-end Class products increased by 51% year-on-year, which led to a steady growth in the scale of volume and profit. It achieved the segment profit of RMB420 million in the first half of 2025, representing an increase of 5% compared with the same period in last year. The Production Business Segment adhered to the construction of the core competitiveness system of the FORUS (Fore Runner System), focused on the safe, stable, enduring, full and excellent operation of the production equipment, strict internal control management, continuous process innovation, and increased the production volume of high value-added products. However, due to the rise in the price of the main raw materials of phosphorus chemical products, the imbalance between supply and demand in the domestic synthetic ammonia and urea market and the decline in price (the price of Sinochem Changshan’s synthetic ammonia per ton decreased by RMB441 year-on-year). In the first half of 2025, the segment profit was RMB301 million, representing a decrease of 16% compared to the same period in last year.

II. PROFIT

(I) Share of results of joint ventures and associates

Share of results of joint ventures: For the six months ended 30 June 2025, the Group’s share of results of joint ventures was a profit of RMB27 million, representing a decrease of RMB81 million as compared with share of results of joint ventures amounted to a profit of RMB108 million over the six months ended 30 June 2024, which was mainly attributable to the share of results of Yunnan Three Circles-Sinochem Fertilizer Co., Ltd. (“Three Circles-Sinochem”) was a profit of RMB34 million, representing a decrease of RMB70 million over the corresponding period in last year.

Share of results of associates: For the six months ended 30 June 2025, the Group’s share of results of associates was a profit of RMB2 million, representing a decrease of RMB42 million as compared with share of results of associates amounting to a gain of RMB44 million for the six months ended 30 June 2024, which was mainly attributable to a year-on-year decrease of RMB33 million in the share of gain of Guizhou Xinxin Industrial Holdings Group Co., Ltd. and Guizhou Xinxin Coal Chemical Co., Ltd..

(II) Income tax

For the six months ended 30 June 2025, the Group's income tax expense was RMB254 million, representing an increase of RMB88 million compared to income tax expenses of RMB166 million for the six months ended 30 June 2024. It was mainly due to an increase in profit before taxation of Sinochem Fertilizer Company Limited by RMB344 million year-on-year, and a year-on-year increase in the income tax expense calculated based on taxable income according to the taxation laws of Mainland China by RMB76 million.

The subsidiaries of the Group are mainly registered in Mainland China, Macao and Hong Kong, respectively, where income tax rates vary. Among them, the income tax rate of Mainland China, Macao and Hong Kong is 25%, 12% and 16.5%, respectively. The Group strictly complies with the taxation laws of the respective jurisdictions and pays taxes accordingly.

(III) Profit attributable to owners of the Company and net profit margin

For the six months ended 30 June 2025, profit attributable to owners of the Company was RMB1,104 million, representing an increase of 5.04% as compared with RMB1,051 million for the six months ended 30 June 2024. The Group adhered to the guidance of technological innovation, relied on the integrated operation system of research, production and marketing, used a new digital marketing model to improve the efficiency and accuracy of market reach, took multiple measures to improve quality and efficiency, promoted the implementation of the "Bio+" strategy, overcame internal and external challenges, and drove steady improvement in operating results.

For the six months ended 30 June 2025, the net profit margin of the Group, calculated by dividing profit attributable to owners of the Company by revenue, was 7.5%, which was basically unchanged over the same period of last year.

III. EXPENSES

For the six months ended 30 June 2025, the total of three categories of expenses amounted to RMB750 million, representing an increase of RMB75 million or 11.11% compared with RMB675 million for the six months ended 30 June 2024, of which:

Selling and distribution expenses: For the six months ended 30 June 2025, selling and distribution expenses amounted to RMB373 million, up by RMB56 million or 17.67% compared with RMB317 million for the six months ended 30 June 2024. This was mainly attributable to the increase in marketing efforts of “Bio+” core products by the Group, increase in marketing activities and agricultural technology services, which led to an increase in the sales volume of differentiated products, resulting in an increase in marketing expenses and labor costs.

Administrative expenses: For the six months ended 30 June 2025, administrative expenses amounted to RMB354 million, representing an increase of RMB27 million or 8.26% compared with RMB327 million for the six months ended 30 June 2024. This was mainly due to continuous efforts to develop the Group’s core competitiveness of HSE, the increase in investment in safety production, and continuous improvement, renovation and maintenance of safety facilities, resulting in a year-on-year increase in safety production expenses of RMB13 million.

Finance costs: For the six months ended 30 June 2025, finance costs amounted to RMB23 million, representing a decrease of RMB8 million or 25.81% compared with RMB31 million for the six months ended 30 June 2024. This was mainly due to the decline in financing costs by macro policies guidance, and the initiative optimization of its debt structure and reduction of its financing cost by the Group.

IV. OTHER INCOME AND GAINS

For the six months ended 30 June 2025, the Group’s other income and gains amounted to RMB122 million, which was basically unchanged from RMB126 million for the six months ended 30 June 2024. This mainly consisted of interest income, government grants, and fair value gain of derivatives, etc.

V. OTHER EXPENSES AND LOSSES

For the six months ended 30 June 2025, the Group’s other expenses and losses amounted to RMB63 million, up by RMB36 million compared with RMB27 million for the six months ended 30 June 2024. This mainly consisted of loss on sales of raw materials and scrapped materials. Sinochem Fuling and Sinochem Yunlong, actively improved the comprehensive utilization rate of phosphogypsum, focused on cement retardants, ecological restoration and other projects, and expanded consumption channels, the disposal cost of phosphogypsum increased in the first half of 2025.

VI. INVENTORIES

As at 30 June 2025, the inventories balance of the Group amounted to RMB4,195 million, down by RMB1,030 million or 19.71% compared with RMB5,225 million as at 31 December 2024. The Group reasonably controlled inventory exposure risk in order to cope with the drastic fluctuations in commodity prices after the sales of the spring cultivation season, under the premise of ensuring normal operations. Inventory turnover days decreased by 2 days to 68 days as compared with the same period of the previous year.

Note: Calculated on the basis of average inventory balance as at the end of the reporting period divided by cost of goods sold, and multiplied by 180 days.

VII. TRADE AND BILLS RECEIVABLES

As at 30 June 2025, the balance of the Group's trade and bills receivables amounted to RMB602 million, increased by RMB309 million compared with RMB293 million as at 31 December 2024. This was mainly due to the provision of credit to customers with good credit status by the Group to facilitate peak season sales, resulting in a trade receivables balance of RMB237 million, representing an increase of RMB163 million compared to RMB74 million as at 31 December 2024. The Group actively prevented credit risk, formulated different risk response measures according to the credit rating model of credit customers, and the credit risk was controllable. The turnover days of trade and bills receivables in the first half of 2025 was 5 days, representing a decrease of 3 days compared with the same period of the previous year.

Note: Calculated on the basis of average trade and bills receivables balance as at the end of the reporting period divided by turnover, and multiplied by 180 days.

VIII. INTERESTS IN JOINT VENTURES AND ASSOCIATES

As at 30 June 2025, the balance of the Group's interests in joint ventures and associates amounted to RMB1,012 million, down by RMB146 million or 12.61% compared with RMB1,158 million as at 31 December 2024, mainly due to the increase in the profit of joint ventures and associates and a dividend. In the first half of 2025, the Group's share of investment gains of joint ventures and associates, according to the equity method, resulted in an increase by RMB29 million in the interests in joint ventures and associates. Joint ventures declared dividends, resulting in a decrease by RMB174 million in the interests in joint ventures, of which Three Circles-Sinochem and Gansu Wengfu Chemical Co., Ltd. declared dividends, resulting in a decrease by RMB172 million and RMB2 million in the interests in joint ventures.

During the current period, the Group has not entered into material acquisitions or disposals of joint ventures and associates.

IX. OTHER EQUITY SECURITIES

As at 30 June 2025, the Group's balance of other equity securities amounted to RMB206 million, representing an increase of RMB118 million from RMB88 million as at 31 December 2024, which was mainly attributable to the increase in the fair value of the equity resulting from the capital increase by Guizhou Kailin Holdings (Group) Co., Ltd. held by the Group.

As at 30 June 2025, the Group did not hold significant investments accounting for 5% or more of the total asset value of the Group.

X. INTEREST-BEARING LIABILITIES

As at 30 June 2025, the Group's total interest-bearing liabilities amounted to RMB1,788 million, representing a decrease of RMB82 million or 4.39% from RMB1,870 million as at 31 December 2024, which was mainly due to the repayment of bank loans during the current period. For details of the interest-bearing liabilities, please refer to the section headed "XIV. LIQUIDITY AND FINANCIAL RESOURCES".

XI. TRADE AND BILL PAYABLES

As at 30 June 2025, the balance of the Group's trade and bills payables amounted to RMB3,219 million, representing a decrease of RMB68 million or 2.07% from RMB3,287 million as at 31 December 2024, which was mainly due to the bill payables due and repayable.

XII. OTHER PAYABLES AND PROVISION

As at 30 June 2025, the balance of the Group's other payables and provision amounted to RMB1,580 million, representing an increase of RMB461 million compared with RMB1,119 million as at 31 December 2024. This was mainly due to the Company's approval of the 2024 dividend and the special dividend of the 20th anniversary of listing of totaling RMB524 million.

XIII. OTHER FINANCIAL INDICATORS

The Group uses earnings per share and return on equity (ROE) to evaluate its profitability. Current ratio and debt-to-equity ratio are used to assess solvency. And the Group evaluates its operating capacity in terms of turnover days of trade and bills receivables and inventories (see the sections of inventories and trade and bills receivables contained in the section "Management's Discussion and Analysis"). Through the analysis of financial indicators such as profitability, solvency and operating capacity, the Group's financial position and operating results can be fully summarized and evaluated, so that the performance of the management in corporate governance can be effectively assessed, and the ultimate goal of maximizing the interests of shareholders can be achieved.

For the six months ended 30 June 2025, the Group's basic earnings per share was RMB0.1572 and return on equity (ROE) was 10.27%, representing an increase of 0.2 percentage point as compared to as at 30 June 2024.

Table 3:

	For the six months ended 30 June	
	2025	2024
Profitability		
Earning per share (RMB) ^(Note 1)	0.1572	0.1496
ROE ^(Note 2)	10.27%	10.47%

Note 1: Calculated based on profit attributable to owners of the Company for the reporting period divided by weighted average number of shares for the reporting period.

Note 2: Calculated based on profit attributable to owners of the Company for the reporting period divided by the average equity attributable to owners of the Company as at the beginning and the end of the reporting period.

As at 30 June 2025, the Group's current ratio was 1.45, and its debt-to-equity ratio was 15.82%, which further strengthened the repayment capacity of the Group. The Group enjoyed relatively high banking facilities and smooth financing channels, and a diversification of funding modalities.

Table 4:

	At 30 June 2025	At 31 December 2024
Solvency		
Current ratio ^(Note 1)	1.45	1.29
Debt-to-equity ratio ^(Note 2)	15.82%	17.59%

Note 1: Calculated based on current assets divided by current liabilities as at the end of the reporting period.

Note 2: Calculated based on total interest-bearing debt divided by total equity as at the end of the reporting period.

XIV. LIQUIDITY AND FINANCIAL RESOURCES

The Group's principal resources of financing included cash from operations and bank borrowings. All the financial resources were primarily used for the marketing, production and operation, repayment of debts at maturity and relevant capital expenditures.

As at 30 June 2025, cash and cash equivalents of the Group amounted to RMB3,162 million, which was mainly denominated in RMB and US dollar.

Below is the analysis of interest-bearing liabilities of the Group:

Table 5:

	At 30 June 2025 RMB'000	At 31 December 2024 RMB'000
Bank borrowings and other borrowings	1,724,755	1,816,546
Lease liabilities	<u>62,795</u>	<u>53,670</u>
Total	<u>1,787,550</u>	<u>1,870,216</u>

Table 6:

	At 30 June 2025 RMB'000	At 31 December 2024 RMB'000
Carrying amount of interest-bearing liabilities		
Within one year	982,834	899,238
More than one year	<u>804,716</u>	<u>970,978</u>
Total	<u>1,787,550</u>	<u>1,870,216</u>

Table 7:

	At 30 June 2025 RMB'000	At 31 December 2024 RMB'000
Fixed-rate interest-bearing liabilities	670,761	672,165
Floating-rate interest-bearing liabilities	<u>1,116,789</u>	<u>1,198,051</u>
Total	<u>1,787,550</u>	<u>1,870,216</u>

As at 30 June 2025, the Group had banking facilities equivalent to RMB20,419 million, including US\$773 million and RMB14,886 million. The unutilized banking facilities amounted to RMB17,833 million, including US\$744 million and RMB12,503 million.

The Group planned to repay the above loans with internal resources.

In respect of the bank borrowings and other borrowings above, no incidents on breach of the borrowing agreements occurred during the current period, and those agreements did not include covenants relating to specific performance of the controlling shareholders of the Company.

XV. OPERATIONAL AND FINANCIAL RISKS

The Group's major operational risks include the followings: in the first half of 2025, the domestic fertilizer industry was affected by the restructuring of the global supply chain and the policy of supply guarantee and price stabilization, and the market competition was more intense. The Group continued to solidify its core competitiveness in the integration of "Bio+" R&D, production and marketing, deepened channel digitalization and marketing digital management, enhanced the risk awareness of all employees, and solidified a solid line of defense against operational risks.

In addition, environmental and social risks, cyber risk and security, and risks associated with data fraud or theft are also the operational risks of the Group.

Environmental and social risks

With the increasingly stringent requirements on environmental protection management and gradually intensified efforts in pollution control by the government, enterprises are required to attach great importance to ecological civilization and environmental protection. The subsidiaries of the Group that are engaged in resource exploitation and fertilizer production strictly comply with laws and regulations such as the "Environmental Protection Law of the People's Republic of China", the "Air Pollution Prevention and Control Law of the People's Republic of China" as well as the "Water Pollution Prevention and Control Law of the People's Republic of China". Through stringent investigation and management on sources of corporate environmental risks, the subsidiaries of the Group implement measures to prevent and control pollution of air, surface water, underground water and soil. In addition, they have formulated emergency plans for sudden environmental pollution incidents, equipped themselves with necessary emergency disposal materials, seriously performed emergency response exercises, and promptly launched emergency plans to limit production during heavy pollution weather. In the first half of 2025, no major environmental pollution incidents occurred at the Group.

Cyber risk and security

With the continuous improvement in information technology of enterprises, the network environment has become increasingly complicated, and the number of information systems has been multiplied. Therefore, the possibility of internet failure and system breakdown also increases rapidly. The Group vigorously develops innovative businesses to enhance its market influence, and meanwhile, the risk from cyberattacks to the information system also increases.

The Group continuously optimizes the information system to enhance the capability of cyber security protection and emergency response. Besides, the Group regularly conducts cyber security inspections and other related work, and accomplishes security protection of the application system as well as the network inside and outside the office according to the protection requirements at different levels so as to minimize cyber risk and avoid cyber security incidents.

Risks associated with data fraud or theft

In order to keep state secrets and protect trade secrets, the Group has established a relatively complete confidentiality management system, including Administrative Measures on Confidentiality and Catalog of Trade Secrets.

The Group takes various promotional and educational measures annually to enhance the employees' awareness of information confidentiality and to urge the employees to be alert. The Group selects certain subsidiaries and assesses their information confidentiality work every year. Through interviews with subsidiaries' employees related with confidentiality, examination on relevant systems and record documents, reviews on previous confidential documents and on-site observation, the Group conducts investigation on the arrangement of institutions and personnel, establishment of information confidentiality system, secret classification management and information system management, and requires the units under investigation to submit rectification reports within a time limit.

The Group's major financial risks include market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk.

Market risk

Market risk includes currency risk, interest rate risk and other price risk. Currency risk represents the unfavorable change in exchange rates that may have an impact on the Group's financial results and cash flows. Interest rate risk represents the unfavorable change in interest rates that may lead to changes in the fair value of the Group's fixed-rate borrowings and other deposit. Other price risk represents the risk related to the value of the Group's equity investments, which is mainly derived from investments in equity securities.

Majority of the Group's assets, liabilities and transactions are denominated in RMB, US dollar and HK dollar. Due to the presence of a certain scale of import and export business of the Group, the exchange rate fluctuations have an impact on the import and export prices. The management of the Group has always taken prudent measures like foreign exchange forward to hedge exchange rate risk, and continues to monitor and control the above-mentioned risks so as to mitigate the potential adverse impact on the Group's financial performance.

Credit risk

The biggest credit risk of the Group is that the counterparties may fail to carry out their obligations with regard to the book value of all types of financial assets recognized and recorded in the consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2025. If there is a lack of credit risk management, bad debt losses of the Company, as a result of unrecoverable accounts receivable and unavailable inventory after advance payment for procurement, may influence its normal operation.

The Group has adequate management procedures, response mechanisms and supervision measures in respect of granting credit line and credit period, collection of overdue accounts and other related aspects.

Through credit evaluation, transaction management, process monitoring and disposal of overdue accounts for credit customers, the Group develops risk management strategies and measures to prevent and control the risk, allocates more credit resources to strategic and high-quality core customers and suppliers, and transfers bad debt risks by proper utilization of various risk protection measures, to ensure that the credit business is well monitored and guaranteed. The Group examines the recovery of its major trade receivables on the settlement date every month to ensure adequate bad debt provisions are made on unrecoverable accounts receivable.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk may lead to inadequate capital to meet the demand of daily operations in a timely manner and repayment of debts at maturity. In this regard, the management of the Group takes the following measures:

Regarding the management of liquidity risk, the Group strengthens position management of daily working capital, forecasts and strictly executes the funding plan to monitor and keep enough cash and cash equivalents. The Group monitors and maintains sufficient cash and cash equivalents, increases the scale of advance receipts during the sales season to maintain a better operating cash flow, reasonably allocates long-term and short-term capital requirements and optimizes the capital structure to meet the Group's working capital and repayment of maturing debts.

XVI. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

As at 30 June 2025, the Group had no contingent liabilities.

XVII. CAPITAL COMMITMENT

Table 8:

	At 30 June 2025 RMB'000	At 31 December 2024 RMB'000
Contracted but not provided for		
– Property, plant and equipment	<u>54,249</u>	<u>36,127</u>

The Group plans to finance the above capital expenditure by internal and external resources, and has no plan for other material investments or capital expenditures.

VIII.HUMAN RESOURCES

The key components of the Group's remuneration package include basic salary, and where applicable, other allowances, annual performance bonus and other rewards, mandatory provident funds and state-managed retirement benefits scheme. Through reasonable design on remuneration structure and mechanism on performance evaluation, the Group aims to associate the interests of key employees with the performance of the Group and the interests of shareholders, as well as to achieve a balance of short-term and long-term benefits. Meanwhile, the Group also aims at maintaining the competitiveness of the overall compensation. The level of cash compensation to employees offered by the Group varies with the importance of duties, results on performance evaluation, skills and experience. The higher the importance of duties, the higher the ratio of incentive bonus and rewards to total remuneration. This can help the Group to recruit, retain and motivate high-calibre employees required for the development of the Group and to avoid offering excess reward.

The emoluments payable to the Directors are determined with reference to their responsibilities, qualifications, experience and performance. These include performance bonus determined based on the operating results and strategic advancement of the Group and other rewards granted based on specific circumstances. The Remuneration Committee performs regular review on the emoluments of the Directors. No Director, or any of his/her associates and executives, is involved in deciding his/her own emoluments.

The Group reviews its remuneration policy annually and, if necessary, engages professional consultants, to ensure the competitiveness of the remuneration policy which, in turn, would support the business growth of the Group. As at 30 June 2025, the Group had about 4,317 full-time employees (including those employed by the Group's subsidiaries), and their remuneration is determined with reference to market rates. No individual employee shall have the right to determine his/her own remuneration.

In addition to the basic remuneration, the Group also values the importance of training and career development of employees. In the first half of 2025, the Group provided around 5,375 person-times or 25,760 hours of training (excluding any training organized by the subsidiaries) to employees. The training courses covered areas such as leadership enhancement, general working skills, improvement of the quality and efficiency and AI tools applications. These training will further improve the management skills and professional standards of the management of the Group and enhance the overall quality of the employees to cater to the Group's rapid developments, and improve the competitiveness of the Group.

Other than those mentioned above, the Company has also arranged directors and officers' liability insurance which provides comprehensive protection for the Group's business by covering losses in relation to investigations or claims against the Company's Directors and the Group's officers.

The board of directors (the “Board”) of the Company announces the unaudited interim results of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2025 as follows:

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

for the six months ended 30 June 2025 – unaudited

		Six months ended 30 June	
	Note	2025	2024
		RMB'000	RMB'000
Revenue	3	14,714,813	13,680,872
Cost of sales		(12,690,092)	(12,018,296)
Gross profit		2,024,721	1,662,576
Other income and gains		122,153	126,182
Selling and distribution expenses		(373,394)	(317,166)
Administrative expenses		(354,391)	(327,186)
Other expenses and losses		(62,856)	(26,694)
Profit from operations		1,356,233	1,117,712
Share of results of associates		2,243	44,136
Share of results of joint ventures		26,539	108,180
Finance costs	4(a)	(23,079)	(31,419)
Profit before taxation	4	1,361,936	1,238,609
Income tax	5	(254,279)	(166,017)
Profit for the period		1,107,657	1,072,592
Profit for the period attributable to:			
– Owners of the Company		1,104,114	1,050,926
– Non-controlling interests		3,543	21,666
		1,107,657	1,072,592
Profit for the period		1,107,657	1,072,592

	<i>Note</i>	Six months ended 30 June	
		2025	2024
		<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
Other comprehensive income			
<i>Item that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:</i>			
Equity investments at fair value through other comprehensive income – net movement in fair value reserve (non-recycling)		88,963	(88,658)
<i>Item that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:</i>			
Exchange differences on translation of financial statements of overseas subsidiaries		<u>(9,626)</u>	<u>12,650</u>
Other comprehensive income for the period		<u>79,337</u>	<u>(76,008)</u>
Total comprehensive income for the period		<u>1,186,994</u>	<u>996,584</u>
Total comprehensive income attributable to:			
– Owners of the Company		1,183,451	974,918
– Non-controlling interests		<u>3,543</u>	<u>21,666</u>
		<u>1,186,994</u>	<u>996,584</u>
Earnings per share	6		
Basic and diluted (RMB)		<u>0.1572</u>	<u>0.1496</u>

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

At 30 June 2025 – unaudited

	<i>Note</i>	At 30 June 2025 RMB'000	At 31 December 2024 RMB'000
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment		4,459,752	4,531,219
Right-of-use assets		687,631	698,789
Mining rights		251,538	265,276
Intangible assets		33,365	34,942
Goodwill		856,383	861,053
Interests in associates		361,933	359,690
Interests in joint ventures		650,181	797,889
Other equity securities		206,140	87,522
Prepayments for acquisition of property, plant and equipment		8,599	12,103
Time deposits		1,218,012	1,262,193
Deferred tax assets		49,485	86,763
Other long-term assets		30,395	28,858
		8,813,414	9,026,297
Current assets			
Inventories		4,195,232	5,225,191
Trade and bills receivables	8	602,176	292,574
Other receivables and prepayments		1,262,134	1,803,090
Other current assets		946,540	929,541
Loans to a fellow subsidiary		–	300,000
Time deposits		921,920	706,831
Restricted bank deposits		26,502	30,155
Cash and cash equivalents		3,162,169	3,103,537
		11,116,673	12,390,919

	<i>Note</i>	At 30 June 2025 RMB'000	At 31 December 2024 RMB'000
Current liabilities			
Trade and bills payables	9	3,219,273	3,287,471
Contract liabilities		1,648,866	4,229,800
Other payables and provision		1,579,531	1,119,432
Bank and other borrowings		955,913	872,681
Lease liabilities		26,921	26,557
Tax liabilities		212,239	77,044
		<u>7,642,743</u>	<u>9,612,985</u>
Net current assets		<u>3,473,930</u>	<u>2,777,934</u>
Total assets less current liabilities		<u>12,287,344</u>	<u>11,804,231</u>
Non-current liabilities			
Bank and other borrowings		768,842	943,865
Lease liabilities		35,874	27,113
Deferred income		60,235	67,208
Deferred tax liabilities		105,785	110,339
Other long-term liabilities		18,178	20,588
		<u>988,914</u>	<u>1,169,113</u>
NET ASSETS		<u>11,298,430</u>	<u>10,635,118</u>
CAPITAL AND RESERVES			
Issued equity		5,887,384	5,887,384
Reserves		<u>5,189,651</u>	<u>4,529,882</u>
Total equity attributable to owners of the Company		11,077,035	10,417,266
Non-controlling interests		<u>221,395</u>	<u>217,852</u>
TOTAL EQUITY		<u>11,298,430</u>	<u>10,635,118</u>

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

For the six months ended 30 June 2025

1 Basis of preparation

The unaudited condensed consolidated financial information of the Group have been prepared in accordance with the applicable disclosure provisions of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited, including compliance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard (“HKAS”) 34, *Interim financial reporting*, issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”).

The unaudited condensed consolidated financial information have been prepared in accordance with the same accounting policies adopted in the 2024 annual financial statements, except for the accounting policy changes that are expected to be reflected in the 2025 annual financial statements. Details of any changes in accounting policies are set out in Note 2.

The preparation of the unaudited condensed consolidated financial information in conformity with HKAS 34 requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses on a year to date basis. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

2 Changes in accounting policies

The Group has applied the amendments to HKAS 21, *The effects of changes in foreign exchange rates – Lack of exchangeability* issued by the HKICPA to this interim financial report for the current accounting period. The amendments do not have a material impact on this interim report as the Group has not entered into any foreign currency transactions in which the foreign currency is not exchangeable into another currency.

The Group has not applied any new standard or interpretation that is not yet effective for the current accounting period.

3 Revenue and segment reporting

(a) Disaggregation of revenue

Disaggregation of revenue from contracts with customers by major products or service lines and geographical location of customers is as follows:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2025	2024
	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
Revenue from contracts with customers within the scope of HKFRS 15		
Disaggregated by major products of service lines		
– Sales of compound fertilizer	5,166,550	4,691,743
– Sales of phosphate fertilizer	4,361,849	4,175,840
– Sales of potash fertilizer	2,988,443	2,507,905
– Sales of monocalcium/dicalcium phosphate (“MCP/DCP”)	841,710	672,023
– Sales of special fertilizer	312,531	443,668
– Sales of other products	1,043,730	1,189,693
	<u>14,714,813</u>	<u>13,680,872</u>
Disaggregated by geographical location of customers		
– Mainland China	14,132,405	13,114,553
– Others	582,408	566,319
	<u>14,714,813</u>	<u>13,680,872</u>

All revenue from contracts with customers is recognized at point in time.

(b) Segment reporting

The Group's operating segments based on information reported to the chief operating decision maker ("CODM") for the purpose of resource allocation and performance assessment as follows:

- Basic business: sales of strategically procured potash fertilizers, phosphate fertilizers and sulphur;
- Growth business: research, production and marketing of bio-compound fertilizers and special fertilizers, and sales of crop protection (products) and seeds through internal collaboration with Syngenta Group Co., Ltd. ("Syngenta Group").
- Production business: production and sales business of Sinochem Yunlong Co., Ltd. ("Sinochem Yunlong"), Sinochem Fuling Chongqing Industry Co., Ltd. and Sinochem Jilin Changshan Chemical Co., Ltd.

	For the six months ended 30 June 2025				
	Basic business <i>RMB'000</i>	Growth business <i>RMB'000</i>	Production business <i>RMB'000</i>	Elimination <i>RMB'000</i>	Total <i>RMB'000</i>
External revenue	7,556,950	5,857,437	1,300,426	–	14,714,813
Internal revenue	2,549,867	1,895,120	1,901,726	(6,346,713)	–
Reportable segment revenue	<u>10,106,817</u>	<u>7,752,557</u>	<u>3,202,152</u>	<u>(6,346,713)</u>	<u>14,714,813</u>
Share of results of associates	<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>4,603</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>4,603</u>
Segment profit	<u>718,656</u>	<u>419,715</u>	<u>301,125</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>1,439,496</u>
Unallocated share of results of associates					(2,360)
Unallocated share of results of joint ventures					26,539
Unallocated expenses					(163,791)
Unallocated income					<u>62,052</u>
Profit before taxation					<u>1,361,936</u>

	For the six months ended 30 June 2024				
	Basic business <i>RMB'000</i>	Growth business <i>RMB'000</i>	Production business <i>RMB'000</i>	Elimination <i>RMB'000</i>	Total <i>RMB'000</i>
External revenue	6,877,763	5,555,240	1,247,869	–	13,680,872
Internal revenue	<u>905,584</u>	<u>1,871,849</u>	<u>1,705,562</u>	<u>(4,482,995)</u>	<u>–</u>
Reportable segment revenue	<u><u>7,783,347</u></u>	<u><u>7,427,089</u></u>	<u><u>2,953,431</u></u>	<u><u>(4,482,995)</u></u>	<u><u>13,680,872</u></u>
Share of results of associates	<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>39,568</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>39,568</u>
Segment profit	<u><u>468,707</u></u>	<u><u>398,244</u></u>	<u><u>356,993</u></u>	<u><u>–</u></u>	<u><u>1,223,944</u></u>
Unallocated share of results of associates					4,568
Unallocated share of results of joint ventures					108,180
Unallocated expenses					(185,775)
Unallocated income					<u>87,692</u>
Profit before taxation					<u><u>1,238,609</u></u>

The accounting policies of the operating segments are the same as the Group's accounting policies. Segment profit represents the profit earned by each segment without taking into account of unallocated share of results of associates and joint ventures, unallocated expenses/income and finance costs in relation to the unallocated bank and other borrowings. This is the measure reported to the Group's CODM for the purposes of resource allocation and performance assessment.

Inter-segment sales are charged at market prices between group entities.

Given the production and trading of fertilizers are closely linked, the CODM considered segment assets and liabilities information was not relevant in assessing performance of and resources allocation to the operating segments. Such information was not reviewed by the CODM. As such, no segment assets and liabilities are presented.

4 Profit before taxation

Profit before taxation is arrived at after charging/(crediting):

(a) Finance costs

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2025	2024
	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
Interest on bank and other borrowings	22,292	30,194
Interest on lease liabilities	787	1,225
	<u>23,079</u>	<u>31,419</u>

(b) Other items

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2025	2024
	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
Depreciation charge		
– owned property, plant and equipment	194,126	169,263
– right-of-use assets	17,618	15,414
Amortization of mining rights	13,738	13,856
Amortization of other long-term assets	11,959	13,134
Release of deferred income	(7,463)	(5,023)
Loss/(gain) on disposal of property, plant and equipment and others	842	(40,299)
(Reversal of write-down)/write-down of inventories	(3,222)	925

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2025	2024
	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
Current tax – Enterprise Income Tax	251,210	171,261
Deferred taxation	3,069	(5,244)
	<u>254,279</u>	<u>166,017</u>

- (i) Pursuant to the income tax rules and regulations of Bermuda and the British Virgin Islands (“BVI”), the Group is not subject to income tax in Bermuda and the BVI.
- (ii) The provision for Hong Kong Profits Tax is calculated by applying at 16.5% (2024: 16.5%) of the estimated assessable profits for the six months ended 30 June 2025.
- (iii) The provision for the PRC Enterprise Income Tax is based on the statutory rate of 25% (2024: 25%) on the estimated taxable profits determined in accordance with the relevant income tax rules and regulations of the PRC, except for certain subsidiaries of the Group which enjoy a preferential tax rate according to related tax policies.
- (iv) The provision for Macao SAR Profits Tax is calculated by applying at 12% (2024: 12%) of the estimated assessable profits for the six months ended 30 June 2025.
- (v) The Group is part of a multinational enterprise group which is subject to the Global Anti-Base Erosion Model Rules (“Pillar Two model rules”) published by the Organization for Economic Co-operation and Development.

From 1 January 2025, the Group is liable to Pillar Two income taxes under the Hong Kong Inland Revenue (Amendment) (Minimum Tax for Multinational Enterprise Groups) Ordinance 2025 for its earnings in the Hong Kong SAR and certain other jurisdictions where a domestic minimum top-up tax has not been implemented, including the Chinese Mainland.

The Group has applied the temporary mandatory exception from deferred tax accounting for the top-up tax and accounted for the tax as current tax when incurred. No Pillar Two income tax was recognized during the six months ended 30 June 2025. The Group is in the process of making a continuous assessment of what the impact of Pillar Two model is expected to be on the income taxes.

6 Earnings per share

The calculation of basic earnings per share is as follows:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2025	2024
	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
Profit attributable to owners of the Company		
Profit for the purpose of basic earnings per share	<u>1,104,114</u>	<u>1,050,926</u>
	<i>'000 shares</i>	<i>'000 shares</i>
Number of shares		
Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purpose of basic earnings per share	<u>7,024,456</u>	<u>7,024,456</u>

The Company has no dilutive ordinary shares outstanding for the periods ended 30 June 2025 and 2024. Therefore, there was no difference between basic and diluted earnings per share.

7 Dividends

(a) Dividends payable to equity shareholders of the Company attributable to the interim period

The Board of Directors did not recommend the payment of an interim dividend for the six months ended 30 June 2025 (the corresponding period in 2024: Nil).

(b) Dividends payable to equity shareholders of the Company attributable to the previous financial year, approved during the interim period

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2025	2024
	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
Final dividend in respect of the previous financial year of HK\$0.0571, equivalent to approximately RMB0.0521 per share (the corresponding period in 2024: HK\$0.0491, equivalent to approximately RMB0.0448 per share).	366,000	314,791
Special dividend in respect of the previous financial year of HK\$0.0246, equivalent to approximately RMB0.0224 per share (the corresponding period in 2024: Nil).	<u>157,682</u>	<u>—</u>
	<u>523,682</u>	<u>314,791</u>

8 Trade and bills receivables

	At 30 June 2025 <i>RMB'000</i>	At 31 December 2024 <i>RMB'000</i>
Trade receivables	236,814	73,870
Less: loss allowance	<u>(2,889)</u>	<u>(2,889)</u>
	<u>233,925</u>	<u>70,981</u>
Bills receivable	374,551	227,893
Less: allowance for doubtful debts	<u>(6,300)</u>	<u>(6,300)</u>
	<u>368,251</u>	<u>221,593</u>
Total trade and bills receivables, net of loss allowance	<u>602,176</u>	<u>292,574</u>

The Group allows a credit period of approximate 90 days to its trade customers. As at the end of the reporting period, the aging analysis of trade and bills receivables net of allowance for doubtful debts presented based on the invoice date is as follows:

	At 30 June 2025 <i>RMB'000</i>	At 31 December 2024 <i>RMB'000</i>
Within 3 months	420,611	203,910
Over 3 months but within 6 months	178,697	86,944
Over 6 months but within 12 months	<u>2,868</u>	<u>1,720</u>
	<u>602,176</u>	<u>292,574</u>

Before accepting any new customer, the Group assesses the potential customer's credit quality and set a credit limit for each customer. Credit limits are reviewed regularly.

9 Trade and bills payables

	At 30 June 2025 <i>RMB'000</i>	At 31 December 2024 <i>RMB'000</i>
Trade payables	2,813,537	2,635,838
Bills payable	<u>405,736</u>	<u>651,633</u>
Trade and bills payables	<u>3,219,273</u>	<u>3,287,471</u>

As at the end of the reporting period, the aging analysis of trade and bills payables presented based on the invoice date is as follows:

	At 30 June 2025 <i>RMB'000</i>	At 31 December 2024 <i>RMB'000</i>
Within 3 months	2,570,833	2,511,492
Over 3 months but within 6 months	602,576	671,879
Over 6 months but within 12 months	9,815	63,693
Over 12 months	<u>36,049</u>	<u>40,407</u>
	<u>3,219,273</u>	<u>3,287,471</u>

INTERIM DIVIDEND

The Board of Directors of the Company did not recommend the declaration of interim dividend for the six months ended 30 June 2025.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The audit committee of the Company (the “Audit Committee”) has reviewed, with the management and the external auditors, the condensed consolidated financial statements of the Company for the six months ended 30 June 2025 and this announcement, including the review of the accounting principles and practices adopted by the Group. The Audit Committee has also discussed with the management about auditing, risk management, internal controls, and financial reporting matters of the Group.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY’S LISTED SECURITIES

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company’s listed securities (including treasury shares) during the period. During the six months ended 30 June 2025 and up to the date of this announcement, the Company did not hold any treasury shares (including any treasury shares held or deposited in the Central Clearing and Settlement System).

MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS

The Company has adopted the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers (the “Model Code”) as set out in Appendix C3 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Listing Rules”) and its amendments from time to time as its own code of conduct regarding securities transaction by directors. The Company has made specific enquiries with all directors of the Company, and all directors confirmed that they had complied with the required standards set out in the Model Code throughout the six months ended 30 June 2025.

The Company has also adopted written guidelines on no less exacting terms than the Model Code for relevant employees. No incident of non-compliance of the employees’ written guidelines by relevant employees was noted by the Company during the period.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE STANDARDS

Recognizing the importance of a publicly listed company’s responsibilities to enhance its transparency and accountability, the Company and the Board are committed to maintaining a high standard of corporate governance in the interests of its shareholders. The Company devotes to best practices on corporate governance and has complied with the applicable corporate governance standards contained in relevant code provisions as set out in the Corporate Governance Code contained in Appendix C1 to the Listing Rules during the six months ended 30 June 2025 and up to the date of this announcement, except for the deviations from the code provisions C.5.7 and F.2.2 as described below.

The code provision C.5.7 stipulates that, if a substantial shareholder or a director has a conflict of interest in a matter to be considered by the board which the board has determined to be material, the matter should be dealt with by a physical board meeting rather than a written resolution. Independent non-executive directors who, and whose close associates, have no material interest in the transaction should be present at that board meeting. During the period and up to the date of this announcement, the Board approved certain connected transactions and continuing connected transactions by circulation of written resolutions in lieu of physical board meeting, for which the substantial shareholders of the Company were regarded as having material interests therein. As the directors of the Company have different business travelling plans, the adoption of written resolutions in lieu of physical board meeting allowed the Board to make a decision relatively quicker in response to the requirements of the Group. Before formal execution of the written resolutions, the Directors (including the independent non-executive directors) had discussed the matters via emails and made amendments to the terms of the transactions as appropriate. In particular, for those connected transactions involving contracting and construction services, the Group completed public tender process to identify the successful bidder by reference to the scope and estimated work of the services to be provided, which ensure that the transactions were entered into on normal commercial terms, were fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and its shareholders as a whole.

The code provision F.2.2 provides that, among others, the chairman of the board should attend the annual general meeting of the listed issuer. In the annual general meeting of the Company held on 10 June 2025 (the “2025 AGM”), Mr. Su Fu, Chairman of the Board, did not attend and chair the meeting due to the conflict in schedule with his other pressing essential business engagement. In accordance with the bye-laws of the Company, Mr. Ko Ming Tung, Edward, an independent non-executive director of the Company, was elected by the directors attending the meeting to chair the 2025 AGM. Respective chairmen and/or members of the audit, remuneration, nomination, corporate governance and strategy committees of the Company were present at the 2025 AGM and were available to answer relevant questions, which was in compliance with other requirements under code provision F.2.2.

Save as disclosed above, please refer to the “Corporate Governance Report” contained in the Company’s 2024 annual report for more information about the corporate governance of the Company.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

As at the date of this announcement, the non-executive directors of the Company are Mr. Su Fu (Chairman) and Ms. Zhang Guangyan; the executive directors of the Company are Mr. Wang Tielin (Chief Executive Officer), Ms. Chen Shengnan and Ms. Wang Ling; and the independent non-executive directors of the Company are Mr. Ko Ming Tung, Edward, Mr. Lu Xin and Mr. Sun Po Yuen.

For and on behalf of the Board
SINOFERT HOLDINGS LIMITED
Wang Tielin
Executive Director and Chief Executive Officer

Hong Kong, 25 August 2025